

74565-4

74565-4

FILED
July 15, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

NO. 74565-4-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JUSTIN D. BUCHANAN,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

THOMAS V. VOGLIANO
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 44977
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-7740
Office ID No. 91018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION.....1
- II. ISSUE.....2
- III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3
 - A. Buchanan Owned His Personal Tools and He Alone Controlled Their Use, Storage, and Transportation3
 - B. Buchanan Left His Tools at the Jobsite for His Own Personal Convenience, Which Did Not Benefit Madden4
 - C. Buchanan Was Injured While Commuting Home From a Former Jobsite After Retrieving His Personal Tools5
 - D. The Department Denied Buchanan’s Industrial Injury Claim Because He Was Not Injured in the Course of Employment and Its Decision Was Affirmed by the Board and the Superior Court6
- IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....7
- V. ARGUMENT9
 - A. Under the Going and Coming Rule, Buchanan Was Not Injured in the Course of Employment Because His Injury Occurred While He Was Commuting Home From a Former Jobsite.....10
 - B. The Dual Purpose Exception Does Not Apply Because Buchanan’s Commute Home After Retrieving His Personal Tools Did Not Serve a Business Purpose.....14
 - 1. The Dual Purpose Exception Does Not Apply if the Personal Purpose Was Sufficient Alone to Cause the Trip and if the Employer Would Not Have Required a Separate Trip Independent of the Commute15

2.	Buchanan’s Personal Purpose in Retrieving His Tools Was Sufficient Alone to Cause His Trip	17
3.	Madden Would Not Have Required a Separate Trip Independent of Buchanan’s Commute to Retrieve His Tools	18
4.	The Weight of Case Authority Demonstrates Coverage Was Properly Denied Under the Going and Coming Rule.....	20
5.	Buchanan’s Flawed Analysis Stems From Reliance on Cases that Do Not Implicate the Going and Coming Rule.....	24
C.	Buchanan’s Course of Employment Analysis Would Incorrectly Consume the Going and Coming Rule.....	27
D.	Buchanan Is Not Entitled to Attorney Fees	30
VI.	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ackley-Bell v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 87 Wn. App. 158, 940 P.2d 685 (1997).....	10
<i>Afoa v. Port of Seattle</i> , 176 Wn.2d 460, 296 P.3d 800 (2013).....	8
<i>Agric. Ins. Co. v. Dryden</i> , 398 S.W.2d 745, 747 (Tex. 1965).....	23
<i>Aloha Lumber Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 763, 466 P.2d 151 (1970).....	14
<i>Ball-Foster Glass Container Co. v. Giovanelli</i> , 163 Wn.2d 133, 177 P.3d 692 (2008).....	14
<i>Belnap v. Boeing Co.</i> , 64 Wn. App. 212, 823 P.2d 528 (1992).....	passim
<i>Birklid v. Boeing Co.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 853, 904 P.2d 278 (1995).....	29
<i>Breedlove v. Stout</i> , 104 Wn. App. 67, 14 P.3d 897 (2001).....	25
<i>Cochran Elec. Co. v. Mahoney</i> , 129 Wn. App. 687, 121 P.3d 747 (2005).....	passim
<i>Crabb v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 181 Wn. App. 648, 326 P.3d 815 (2014).....	9
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Rowley</i> , 185 Wn. App. 154, 340 P.3d 929 (2014) (denying worker's fee request where relief was remand to trial court), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd</i> <i>in part on other grounds</i> , 185 Wn.2d 186 (2016).....	31
<i>Dillon v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 186 Wn. App. 1, 344 P.3d 1216 (2014).....	11

<i>Gorre v. City of Tacoma</i> , 184 Wn.2d 30, 357 P.3d 625 (2015).....	9
<i>Harris v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 461, 843 P.2d 1056 (1993).....	9
<i>Harris v. State Workmen’s Comp. Com’r</i> , 158 W. Va. 66, 208 S.E.2d 291 (1974).....	23
<i>Hill v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 161 Wn. App. 286, 253 P.3d 430 (2011).....	8, 24
<i>Hobson v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 176 Wash. 23, 27 P.2d 1091 (1934)	24
<i>In re Carla Strane</i> , No. 90 5175, 1992 WL 117948, *2 (Wash. Bd. Ind. Ins. Appeals March 17, 1992).....	12
<i>In re Chad MacDonald</i> , No. 13 13100, 2014 WL 1398631, *5 (Wash. Bd. Ind. Ins. Appeals March 27, 2014).....	30
<i>In re Julie Trusley</i> No. 93 3124, 1994 WL 732115, *2 (Wash. Bd. Ind. Ins. Appeals Aug. 15, 1994).....	26
<i>In re Marlene Martin</i> , No. 85 2862, 1987 WL 61325,*2 (Wash. Bd. Ind. Ins. Appeals Feb. 11, 1987)..passim	
<i>In re Marlene Olsen</i> , No. 06 16795, 2007 WL 4986259 (Wash. Bd. Indus. Ins. Appeals Nov. 13, 2007)....	12
<i>In re Thomas Williams</i> , No. 00 11219, 2001 WL 1755668 (Wash. Bd. Indus. Ins. Appeals Dec. 20, 2001)	12
<i>Jones v. City of Olympia</i> , 171 Wn. App. 614, 287 P.3d 687 (2012).....	8
<i>Lang v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 35 Wn. App. 259, 665 P.2d 1386 (1983).....	20, 21, 22

<i>Leary v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 18 Wn.2d 532, 140 P.2d 292 (1943).....	25
<i>Lenk v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 3 Wn. App. 977, 478 P.2d 761 (1970).....	30
<i>Lunz v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 50 Wn.2d 273, 310 P.2d 880 (1957).....	11
<i>MacKay v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 181 Wash. 702, 44 P.2d 793 (1935)	25
<i>Malang v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 677, 162 P.3d 450 (2007).....	7
<i>Marks' Dependents v. Gray</i> , 251 N.Y. 90, 167 N.E. 181 (1929).....	15
<i>McNew v. Puget Sound Pulp & Timber Co.</i> , 37 Wn.2d 495, 224 P.2d 627 (1950).....	15
<i>Pearson v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 426, 262 P.3d 837 (2011).....	30
<i>Puget Sound Energy, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 149 Wn. App. 866, 205 P.3d 979 (2009).....	12
<i>Raum v. City of Bellevue</i> , 171 Wn. App. 124, 286 P.3d 695 (2012).....	9
<i>Robinson v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 181 Wn. App. 415, 326 P.3d 744, 750, review denied, 337 P.3d 325 (Wash. 2014).....	9
<i>Rogers v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 174, 210 P.3d 355 (2009).....	8
<i>Sacred Heart Med. Ctr. v. Knapp</i> , 172 Wn. App. 26, 288 P.3d 675 (2012).....	31

<i>Shelton v. Azar, Inc.</i> , 90 Wn. App. 923, 954 P.2d 352 (1998).....	13
<i>Superior Asphalt & Concrete Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 19 Wn. App. 800, 578 P.2d 59 (1978).....	11

Statutes

RCW 34.05.030	8
RCW 51.08.013	6, 10, 11, 28
RCW 51.08.013(2)(a)	12
RCW 51.08.013(3)(b)	12
RCW 51.32.010	10
RCW 51.32.015	11
RCW 51.36.040	11
RCW 51.52.130	30, 31
RCW 51.52.140	7, 8

Other Authorities

1 Arthur Larson, <i>Workmen's Compensation Law</i> § 12.02 (2012).....	25
1 Arthur Larson, <i>Workmen's Compensation Law</i> § 13.01(1) (2012).....	12, 13
1 Arthur Larson, <i>Workmen's Compensation Law</i> § 16.01-16.02 (2012).....	15

1 Arthur Larson, *Workmen's Compensation Law* § 16.09(1)
(2012) 16

1 Arthur Larson, *Workmen's Compensation Law* § 16.09(4)(a)
(2012)..... 12
